
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY 
PANEL  

 

TUESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 6        

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Burchell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Idaikkadar 
N Shah 
Anne Whitehead (VC) 
 

Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Bath 
Mrs Kinnear 
 

  

Co-opted Member: Councillor John Branch 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Blann 
2. Bluston 
3. Ray 
4. Miles 
 

1. Kara 
2. Versallion 
3. Harriss 
 

  

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

5. Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document:  (Pages 1 - 86) Enc. 
 Report of the Group Manger (Planning and Development) 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Strategic Planning Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

14th February 2006 

Subject: 
 

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Group Manager – Planning and Development 

Contact Officer: 
 

Daniel Wells 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Planning, Development and Housing 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
The Panel is asked to: - 
(i) Note the content of this report, and; 
(ii) Subject to the views of the Panel, recommend to Cabinet that the draft 
Affordable Housing SPD be placed on four-week formal statutory public 
consultation from 24th February 2006. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
The policies relating to Affordable Housing Provision (H5) and Affordable 
Housing Target (H6) in the adopted Harrow Unitary Development Plan (HUDP) 
are key policies in the Plan.  As with the policy in the previous HUDP, the 
production of supplementary guidance is considered important in ensuring that 
the implementation of the policy is effective. A Supplementary Planning 
Document is thus being prepared, and a timetable for its production was included 
in the Local Development Scheme in June 2005. The purpose of this report is to 
inform members of the progress made in respect of this SPD and its 
accompanying Sustainability Appraisal report (SA) and to secure endorsement to 
its publication for statutory consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 86

1



 
Benefits 
 
To ensure that the Council’s objectives in applying affordable housing policies H5 
and H6 in the adopted HUDP are achieved. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The cost of producing the SPD and associated SA will be met within the 
approved planning departmental budget. 
 
Risks 
 
Delay in meeting the Local Development Scheme (LDS) timetable milestones 
may also lead to a reduction in the Planning Delivery Grant (PDG). 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to provide supplementary planning guidance to developers may prejudice 
achievement of the Council’s objectives in securing affordable housing as 
provided for in policies H5 and H6 in the adopted HUDP. This will also lead to a 
failure to meet the approved LDS timetable. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History and Options considered 
The policies in the adopted HUDP relating to affordable housing were developed within the 
context of the emerging London Plan.  In preparing the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document to provide helpful information to landowners, developers and Registered 
Social Landlords, it is essential to make reference to other recent published and draft guidance 
produced by the government and the Mayor.  These include the Consultation paper on the new 
Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS 3), the Mayor’s Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG), the 2004 London Housing Capacity Study and the draft Alterations to London Plan 
Housing Provision Targets.  The performance of the policies was included in the Annual 
Monitoring Report 2005. 
 
Due consideration has been given to several options on how to develop affordable housing 
policy in Harrow.  The LDS agreed by Cabinet identified production of an Affordable Housing 
SPD as being the most appropriate option in Harrow. 
 
Consultation on the SPD 
A letter was sent out on 11 August 2005 to a total of 56 developers, Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) and other people of whom it was considered might be interested in pre-
production consultation for the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
The letter invited the recipients to suggest any particular areas they would like the SPD to 
cover, and recommend how consultation should be carried out. It also asked for expressions of 
interest for participating in a possible working group to discuss the development of the SPD. 
There were a total of twelve responses with nine expressions of interest in a working group.  
 
A workshop meeting was held on 16 November 2005.  Developers and Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) active in the Borough were invited to attend.  
 

2



The following people attended the workshop:  
 
Name    Organisation 
 
John Stuart   Metropolitan HP 
Jo Morris   Catalyst Housing Group 
Richard Celand  Paradigm Housing Group 
Graham Nickson  John Grooms Housing Association  
Angela Cook   John Grooms Housing Association 
Penny Halliday  Genesis Housing Group 
Natalie Rose   Network Housing Group 
Richard D’Cruz  ASRA GLA HA 
Kumar Sivakumarau Warden Housing  
Karen Coe   Dominion HG                          
Martin Brimm   Pioneer P.S. (on behalf of George Wimpey & Laing) 
Daniel Wells   Harrow Council, Forward Planning  
Alison Pegg   Harrow Council, Housing and Enabling 
Rebecca Caprara  Harrow Council, Housing and Enabling 
Elaine Slowe   Harrow Council, Housing and Enabling 
 
Staff carried out presentations summarising the intended topic areas of the SPD and the main 
policies that were expected to be incorporated.  The feedback gathered from the ensuing 
discussions was recorded and considered throughout the drafting of the SPD.   
 
The Affordable Housing SPD has been developed in close consultation with Housing Enabling, 

[...]
ft Sustainability 
Appraisal as Appendix 2.   
 
Next stages 
Having considered the responses and agreed any necessary changes, the draft Affordable 
Housing SPD and Sustainability Appraisal Report will now be subject to a statutory period of 
public consultation. It is open to the Council to choose a period from a minimum of 4 weeks, up 
to a maximum of 6 weeks.  Because of the requirement that no documents with a potential 
political bearing should be consulted upon during pre-election period beginning on 24 March 
2006, officers recommend that a 4-week consultation period begin on Friday 24 February 2006.  
This would allow the SPD to avoid any slippage from the timetable set in the LDS.   
 
2.2 Options considered 
Due consideration has been given to several options.  However, the LDS agreed by Cabinet on 
23rd June 2005 identified production of an SPD as being the most appropriate option in Harrow. 

 
2.3 Consultation 
The stages for producing the SPD, as set down in the approved LDS, have followed the 
appropriate procedures, including the means of engagement set down in the submission 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).   

 
2.4 Financial Implications 
Costs are contained within the approved Departmental budget. 

 
2.5 Legal Implications 
The process of preparing and adopting statutory SPD is governed by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004. The Council must therefore have regard thereto and comply with 
the requirements thereof. 
 

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
Both the SPD and SA promote equality of opportunity and social inclusion.  
 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Appendix 1 - Affordable Housing SPD  
Appendix 2 - draft Sustainability Appraisal 
 
Background Documents:  
 

1. Sustainability Appraisal of Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development 
Documents, ODPM, November 2005 

2. Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering 
[...]
nt levels 
of Government.  The recent publications PPS3 and ‘Housing – The London Plan Supplementary 
Planning Guidance’ have provided the latest indication of the Government’s and Mayor’s policy.  
This SPD provides the opportunity to amplify on HUDP policies H5 and H6 while taking account 
of up-to-date national and regional government policy.      
 
3.2 The Harrow Unitary Development Plan (HUDP) was adopted in July 2004.  Policies H5 and 
H6, which this SPD amplifies, set out the Council’s affordable housing policies.   
 
3.3 HUDP Policy H5 is as follows: 
 
POLICY H5:  
 
THE COUNCIL WILL SEEK THE MAXIMUM REASONABLE PROPORTION OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING ON SUITABLE SITES OF 0.5 HECTARES OR MORE, OR ON DEVELOPMENTS OF 15 
OR MORE DWELLINGS. PROVISION SHOULD NORMALLY BE ON-SITE. IN AGREEING THE 
LEVEL AND FORM OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION ON ANY INDIVIDUAL SITE, THE 
COUNCIL WILL HAVE REGARD TO:- 
 
A) BOROUGH-LEVEL, SUB-REGIONAL AND REGIONAL TARGETS (SEE POLICIES SH1 AND 
H6); AND 
 
B) INDIVIDUAL SITE COSTS AND ECONOMIC VIABILITY, INCLUDING THE AVAILABILITY 
OF PUBLIC SUBSIDY AND OTHER PLANNING OBJECTIVES. 
 
THE COUNCIL CONSIDERS THAT THE LIKELY MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TO BE NEGOTIATED ON SUITABLE SITES SHOULD BE 30%. 
 
THE COUNCIL WILL ENSURE, THROUGH THE USE OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS, THAT THE 
OCCUPATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IS RESTRICTED TO PEOPLE WHO ARE REGARDED 
BY THE COUNCIL AS IN NEED OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
 
THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVIDED SHOULD BE AVAILABLE TO PROSPECTIVE 
OCCUPANTS (TO BOTH INITIAL AND SUBSEQUENT OCCUPIERS). 
 
THE REQUIREMENT SET OUT IN THE LAST TWO PARAGRAPHS ABOVE WILL BE DEEMED TO 
HAVE BEEN MET IF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING IS TRANSFERRED TO A REGISTERED 
SOCIAL LANDLORD APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL. 
 
3.4 The Housing Needs evidence clearly shows the overwhelming need for large family housing 
for rent.  The Council will calculate the proportion of affordable housing provided either in units, 
habitable rooms or f
[...]
e 11). 
 
5. Ensuring the Optimal Use of Land 
5.1 In the interests of sustainability, the Council aims to ensure the optimal use of land in the 
Borough.  As the housing provision and affordable housing provision targets adopted by the 
Council represent substantial challenges, the Council wishes to maximise the delivery of 
housing, including affordable housing, as opportunities arise. 
 
5.2 Any attempt to circumvent the thresholds of 15 units or 0.5 ha set in HUDP Policy H5, for 
which the maximum reasonable proportion affordable housing shall be negotiated, is likely to 
lead to refusal of the application.  For example, the Council will consider all phases of a 
proposed site development when assessing the affordable housing contribution.  Where a 
potential site is split into different ownerships, the proposal will be seen as part of a larger, 
overall potential developable area.  In such instances, where a development in combination with 
neighbouring sites could accommodate residential development of 15 or more dwellings, or is 
0.5 ha or more, the Council will treat the proposal as part of a larger developable site and will 
expect to negotiate a proportion of units for affordable housing, even if less than 15 units or less 
that 0.5 ha of development are proposed.     
 
5.3 When 15 or more units or 0.5 ha of development are proposed, the Council may seek an 
increased housing provision in accordance with HUDP density and efficient use of land policies.  
 
5.4 The Council continues to welcome affordable housing provision on sites below the 15 unit 
and 0.5 ha thresholds.  
 
6. How Does Harrow Council Define Affordable Housing? 
6.1 The HUDP defined affordable housing as:  
 

Housing that meets the needs of households whose incomes are not sufficient to 
allow them to access decent and appropriate housing, and comprises social 
housing, intermediate housing and may include low cost market housing. 

 

11



 8

6.2 The Council no longer considers that, in a Harrow context, low cost market housing can be 
affordable housing.  Proposals made over recent years to provide low cost market housing, 
typically by discounting the market price, have not met policy requirements for two reasons: 
 

1. They have not been affordable to people on incomes in the range £17,000 – £48,000 
2. They have not been made available ‘in perpetuity’. 

 
6.3 Recently published advice from the Government contained in the consultation PPS3 
supports this analysis.  It is our assessment that, due to the acuteness of the housing 
affordability problem in Harrow, low cost market housing is unlikely to address any housing 
needs in the Borough.   
 
6.4 It is therefore considered that, in practical terms, affordable housing in Harrow is housing 
that can be rented or bought by the occupier at a price substantially below the market rate.  This 
will mean that a level of subsidy will be required to enable the housing to be acquired at a sub-
market rate.  This can be in the form of public subsidy such as Social Housing Grant secured 
from the Housing Corporation, a financial contribution from a developer, or other subsidies such 
as the provision of land at a discounted rate.   
 
6.5 Affordable housing needs to be accessed in accordance with the priorities determined by 
the Council.  For this reason the Council will nominate the occupiers of affordable housing from 
either the Council’s housing register through the Locata Choice Based Letting system or the 
Council’s on-line Low Cost Home Ownership Register.  The occupation by those in need and 
the affordability of the property will be secured in perpetuity through legal agreement. 
 
7. Social Housing  
7.1 In accordance with the Mayor’s definition, Harrow Council defines Social Housing as:  
 

Housing that is affordable in that rents are no greater than target rents as set by 
Government (ODPM) for local authority and housing association and co-operative 
tenants. Service charges should not
[...]
 (at the time of 
production of the SPD).  This income ranges puts the cost above social housing but below 
market housing.  As with Social housing, Intermediate Rented housing needs to be available for 
long term rent.   
 
8.5 To be affordable intermediate rent should be set at no more than 80% of the market rent for 
the type of units in the area where the scheme is located.  This will be considered on a case-by-
case basis as proposals arise.  For advice on intermediate rents in new developments, contact 
the Harrow Council Housing Enabling Team. 
 
8.6 The Council seeks to ensure Intermediate Rent housing is let and managed by an RSL.  
Any other arrangements will need to satisfy the Council that equivalent management and 
standards will be secured.  
 
9. Key Worker Housing 
9.1 The high cost of housing is a contributing factor to recruitment problems for public sector 
workers on low-to-moderate incomes in London.  The Government’s ‘Key Worker Living’ 
programme seeks to help address these problems.  A number of units secured as Intermediate 
housing in Harrow are available to key workers under this scheme.     
 
9.2 Funding for the Key Worker Living scheme is allocated by the Housing Corporation on a 
sub-regional basis.  The units are offered to key workers as defined by the Government.  
Harrow Council accepts a wider range of professions as being eligible for key worker housing, 
reflecting documented recruitment and retention problems in the Borough.  As well as those 
units that are allocated under the Government’s Key Worker Living scheme, some of the other 
intermediate housing may be set aside by the Council for key workers that qualify according to 
Harrow’s criteria as described in the Harrow Key Worker Strategy (see Low Cost Home 
Ownership Register for the current priorities).    
 
10. Further Information 
10.1 The most up to date information on affordable tenures and the Council’s priorities for these 
including key worker provision can be fou
[...]
ces where it is accepted that off-site provision is appropriate, the onus will be 
upon the developer to find and acquire a more suitable site which would not otherwise be 
expected to come forward for affordable housing.  In such instances the amount of 
affordable housing will be negotiated as a proportion of both sites combined. 

 
3. Financial Contribution to the Council 
It is considered very unlikely that the Council will accept any financial contributions 
instead of affordable housing provision.  However, if exceptional circumstances are 
shown by the applicant to demonstrate that neither on- nor off-site provision are 
appropriate, the Council may accept a financial contribution.  

 
All financial contributions will be placed in the Council’s Affordable Housing Fund, which 
is a specific interest bearing account administered by the Group Manager Housing 
Services.  The Fund is only used for the provision of affordable housing in the Borough in 
accordance with policy and procedure determined by the Council.  Appendix 3 explains 
how a financial contribution will be calculated should such instances arise.  

17



 14

 
DELIVERING AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN HARROW 
 
16. Obtaining Subsidy  
16.1 The Council will support bids to the Housing Corporation for Social Housing Grant for 
mixed tenure schemes that include Social housing, where the amount and type of affordable 
housing would not be deliverable without it.  Schemes that provide only shared ownership or 
other intermediate housing will not normally be supported for grant bids unless they are in 
support of other corporate Council initiatives such as the regeneration of a specific area. 
 
16.2 In order for the Council to support the level of subsidy required it will need to be satisfied 
that the amount is reasonable and necessary.  In order to ensure affordability in the long term 
and meet Housing Corporation expectations in relation to value for money, the Council will 
require the affordable housing
[...]
L 
 
Contact: Reggie Lathbridge 

26



 23

Development Manager 
Tel: 020 8843 1263 
John Grooms Housing Association 
50 Scrutton Street 
London EC2A 4XQ 
 
Contact: Mary Hannington 
Head of New Business 
Tel: 020 7452 2063 
 

27



 24

Appendix 3: Financial Contributions 
 
In cases where a financial contribution instead of on-site or off-site provision is appropriate, as 
identified in section 15. The Nature of Affordable Housing Provision (page 14), Harrow Council 
will calculate the contribution as follows: 
 

a) An amount per habitable room that would have been provided as the affordable housing 
contribution on site in accordance with the Council’s target mix in respect of social 
housing. 

 
The amount per habitable room to be used in the above calculation is: 
 
Financial Contribution per habitable room £29,341 
 
The above has been calculated by reference to the Housing Corporation TCI for an 85-90m2 
dwelling to reflect the overarching need for larger family homes for rent, at an average public 
subsidy rate of 62% [£189,300 x 62% divided by 4]. 

 
b) an increase in the above total sum to reflect the increase in market units that will arise 

from not providing affordable housing on the site. 
 

The basic contribution calculated in a) above is then increased by the percentage increase 
in the number of market units that will be provided on the site in place of the affordable 
housing. For example: 
 
Proposed Housing Scheme = 50 units. 
 

•  Amount of affordable housing sought on site = 25 units in the mix 2 x1 beds, 12 x 2 
beds, 6 x 3 beds, 4 x 4 beds and 1 x 5 beds = 90 habitable rooms 

•  Number of market houses = 25 
•  Making a financial contribution means that the number of market units increases from 

25 to 50, an increase of 100% 
 

Total payment is therefore: 90 x £29,341 x 2.0 = £5,281,380 
 
All financial contributions will be placed in the Council’s Affordable Housing Fund, which is a 
specific interest bearing account administered 
[...]
lications for the amount of affordable housing 
to be delivered in the Borough.  Therefore the Council has adjusted the figures to place more 
emphasis on delivery in the middle range of affordability in the Intermediate market.  
 
6.29 It is concluded that the target affordability range for intermediate housing shall therefore 
be: 
  

Figure 14: Target SPD Affordability Requirements in the Intermediate Market 
 

Household Income Proportion 
£17,000 – £24,999 

 
50% 

£25,000 – £34,999 
 

35% 

£35,000 – £48,000 
 

15% 

   
7. Sustainability Issues to Address 
7.1 The following issues have been identified as part of the scoping exercise for further 
consideration throughout the SA process.  It is possible that more may be identified as the SPD 
and SA processes progress.   
 

Figure 15: Sustainability Issues Identified 
 

Issue 
 

Source 

The negotiation of appropriate levels of 
affordable housing – Finding a maximum level 
of affordable housing contributions for private 
developments is important providing it does 
not discourage development, which could 
affect the economy and raise house prices and 
reduce affordability through reducing housing 
supply.   

 

Ensuring that negotiation secures levels and 
types of affordable housing that meets 
identified needs in terms of: 

•  mix in dwelling types according to the 
number of habitable rooms 

•  mix between intermediate and social rented 
housing 

•  key worker requirements 
•  black and minority ethnic group 

requirements 

Baseline Information/ discussions with Harrow 
Council staff /Housing Needs Survey Update 
2003 

Whether or not low cost market housing 
can be expected to meet any affordable 
housing needs in the Borough.  

Harrow Unitary Development Plan/Affordability 
Information from a range of sources including 
the Housing Needs Survey Update 2003 

Indications are that affordable housing is 
not being delivered to many of the targets 

Baseline Information 

44



 17

of the HUDP,
[...]
 To provide clear guidelines and information so that a fair and efficient process of 
negotiation between developers and the Council regarding the levels and nature of 
affordable housing provision can be carried out, and to describe the nature of provision 
that will be sought.  
 
2: To indicate the procedures that will be undertaken to secure affordable housing 
contributions off-site and via cash-in-lieu contributions in instances where this is agreed 
as appropriate. 
 
3: To state that the proportion of affordable housing proposed can be measured in either 
units, habitable rooms or floorspace. 
 
4: To state that low cost market housing will not be regarded as affordable housing. 
 
5: To specify sub-categories of intermediate income and target percentages for the 
delivery of intermediate housing to each sub-category. 
 

6: To specify target mixes for social and intermediate housing. 
 
7: To specify minimum space standards for social housing delivered in the Borough. 
 
8: To ensure that affordable housing provision contributes positively to the creation of 
mixed and balanced communities in Harrow by specifying alternative mixes between 
intermediate and social housing in areas with a higher existing social housing stock.  
 
11. Testing the SA Objectives Against the SPD Objectives   
11.1 The following is a summary of the appraisal of the SPD Objectives against the 
Overarching SEA/SA Objectives (which can be seen in full in Appendix 3).    
 
Summary of Assessment 
 
11.2 Objective 1 was designed to cover the role of the SPD in explaining the Council’s 
approach to the delivery and management of affordable housing.  It was assessed to be a 
positive contribution to the policy framework. 
 
11.3 Objectives 2 to 7 addressed more specific measures in the SPD.  The effects of 
these objectives were considered to be relevant to a narrower range of SA objectives.  All 
of these objectives were deemed to have a positive effect over the ‘no SPD’ option.  
 
11.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CSPAP 30  
 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL 
(SPECIAL) 

14 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Burchell 

   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Idaikkadar 
 

* Mrs Kinnear 
* N Shah 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted Member: 
 

  Councillor Branch 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which provided information on the progress made in respect of the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its accompanying Sustainability 
Appraisal (SA). 
 
Officers advised that, since the agenda had been circulated, and in view of the need for 
a lead-in period prior to consultation, a waiver of the requirement for a five-day Call-In 
period had been sought from the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in order 
that, in the event that Cabinet were to agree the officer’s recommendation at its 
meeting on 16 February 2006, consultation could formally commence on 24 February 
2006.  The request for a waiver had been declined, which meant it would not be 
possible to commence consultation until 5 May 2006, due to the requirement that no 
documents with a potential political bearing be consulted upon during the pre-election 
period beginning on 24 March 2006. 
 
A Member expressed the view that the consultation was important and should 
commence as soon as possible to ensure adherence to the overall timetable.  In 
response to questions from Members, officers advised that, if the consultation were to 
commence in May 2006 rather than February 2006, it would reduce the time available 
to officers to process consultation responses prior to its programmed adoption in July 
2006.  Given that it would not be possible to predict the volume or nature of the 
responses that would be received, consulting later would increase the risk of it not 
being possible to process responses prior to July 2006, in which case submission of 
the SPD would be delayed until September 2006.  However, officers were of the view 
that consulting later would be unlikely to have a detrimental effect on the overall 
timetable unless a particularly high number of responses were received. 
 
During the discussion on the report, the following issues were raised: 
 
•  A Member expressed concern that the feedback that had been received at pre-

production consultation stage for the SPD appeared to come from a specific 
segment of consultees.  Officers advised that a wide range of organisations 
had been invited to respond, and it was anticipated that there would be a wider 
response at consultation stage.  Officers were requested to provide Members 
with a draft of the summary that had been produced following the workshop 
meeting with pre-production consultees on 16 November 2005. 

 
•  A Member expressed concern that, in her view, the SPD contained a number 

of ‘sweeping statements’.  In response, officers confirmed that the contents of 
the SPD were evidence-based. 

 
•  A Member expressed the view that the report appeared to assume an 

increasing level of subsidy. 
 
•  In response to a question from a Member, officers advised that the Council’s 

decision to accept a wider range of professions as being eligible for key worker 
housing than that defined by the Government had been made by Cabinet on 
14 October 2004. 

 
•  A Member wished it to be noted that she did not agree with the statement on 

page 12 of the report: “The Council no longer considers that, in a Harrow 
context, low cost market housing can be affordable housing”.  The Member 



 
 
 
CSPAP 31  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

was of the view that low cost market housing could be affordable housing if the 
housing market changed in the future. 

 
•  A Member wished it to be noted that she did not agree with SPD objective 4 on 

page 47 of the report: “To state that low cost market housing will not be 
regarded as affordable housing”, and that, in her view, this objective, along 
with the explanatory comment provided in item 10 on page 72 of the report,  
were not encouraging for developers. 

 
•  Officers were requested to include in the ‘Glossary’ the following definition of 

Low Cost Market Housing that was contained within the London Plan: 
“Low Cost Market Housing – Housing provided by the private sector, without 
public subsidy or the involvement of a housing association, that is sold or let at 
a price less than the average for the housing type on the open market.” 

 
•  The Chair advised that Cabinet would be responsible for determining use of 

the funds contained within the Council’s Affordable Housing Fund (referred to 
on page 17 of the report).  Members with particular questions regarding this 
fund were advised to consult the Group Manager (Housing). 

 
•  Officers were requested to correct typographical errors in item 11 on page 69 

of the report. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the draft Affordable Housing SPD be placed on four-week formal statutory public 
consultation from 24 February 2006. 
 
[REASON:  To ensure that the Council’s objectives in applying affordable housing 
policies H5 and H6 in the adopted Harrow Unitary Development Plan (HUDP) are 
achieved]. 
 
[Notes:  (i)  During discussion on the above item, the following amendment to the 
recommendation of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) was proposed 
and seconded: 
 
“Given (a) the restricted response there has been to the initial consultation; and (b) that 
it is possible to consult early in the life of the new Council without a detrimental impact 
on the overall timetable; the Council postpone consultation until after the election.”; 

 
(ii)  upon being put to a vote, the amendment was not carried; 
 
(iii)  Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath and Kinnear wished to be recorded as having 
voted in favour of the proposed amendment; 
 
(iv)  upon being put to a vote, the motion to support the recommendation of the Group 
Manager (Planning and Development) was carried; 
 
(v)  Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath and Kinnear wished to be recorded as having 
voted against supporting the recommendation of the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development)]. 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

84. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

85. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the following declarations of interest made by Members present 
relating to business to be transacted at this meeting: 
 
(i) Agenda Item 5 – Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) 
Councillor Mrs Bath declared a personal interest in the above item arising from 
the fact that she was a board member of Harrow Churches Housing 
Association, which was listed as a Preferred Registered Social Landlord 
Partner in Appendix 2 to the SPD.  Accordingly, she would remain in the room 
and take part in the discussion and decision-making on this item. 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CSPAP 32  
 
 
 

86. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

87. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

88. Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document:   
(See Recommendation 1). 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


